

COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT

Meeting Date:October 11, 2022To:Honorable Mayor and CouncilmembersFrom:John Johnson, Fire ChiefThrough:George Garrett, City Manager

Agenda Item: **Resolution 2022-118,** Approving a Grant Agreement Between The City of Marathon And The State of Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training For Purchase of Cancer Decontamination Equipment for Station #14; Appropriating Funds; And Providing For An Effective Date

### BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION:

The City of Marathon applied for and was awarded a FY 2022/23 Florida Firefighter Cancer Decontamination Equipment Grant. The grant amount is for \$24,750.00. The total cost of the equipment is \$33,000, with the City funding the difference of \$8,250.00. This award will allow for the purchase of a vehicle exhaust capture system for installation at Station #14.

ATTACHMENTS Grant Award Letter

CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST:	Yes	No
<ol> <li>Comprehensive Plan – Chapter 8</li> <li>Other:</li> </ol>	<u>X</u>	
2. Other.		

FISCAL NOTE:

Approval of the grant agreement will allow the City access to funding for Fire Rescue safety equipment.

**<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u>** Approval of Resolution

#### CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-118

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,750.00 FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUREAU OF FIRE STANDARDS AND TRAINING TO ASSIST IN PURCHASE OF CANCER DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT FOR STATION #14; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** the City of Marathon has submitted a grant application to the State of Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training for participation in their Cancer Decontamination Grant program; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon has been awarded and will accept a \$24,750.00 grant from the State of Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training, and provide a local match of \$8,250.00 to purchase vehicle exhaust capture systems for Station #14; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Marathon believes that Marathon Fire Rescue is in need of equipment to help promote a healthy work environment.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein

**Section 2**. The City of Marathon will collaborate with the Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training for reimbursement of funds expended.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2022.

#### THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor John Bartus

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

### ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

# APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney



August 25, 2022

Marathon Fire Rescue 8900 Overseas Highway Marathon, FL 33050-3227

Re: Florida Firefighter Cancer Decontamination Equipment Grant Program

Dear Chief Johnson,

On behalf of the Division of State Fire Marshal, we are pleased to inform you that your grant application submitted under the Fiscal Year 2022/23 Florida Firefighter Cancer Decontamination Equipment Grant has been approved. The Bureau of Fire Standards and Training carries out the responsibilities of administering your grant. The approved project is to purchase six (6) units for a vehicle exhaust capture system not to exceed a total cost of \$33,000.00. Your department is responsible for 25% of this amount.

In order for your department to participate in this grant award, you are required to accept the grant award within 30 calendar days of receipt. Please send your acceptance/denial email to <u>susan.schell@myfloridacfo.com</u>. Once accepted, the department/fire service provider will receive a contract agreement that you are required to approve, execute the Agreement, and submit a copy of the entire contract document by email to <u>susan.schell@myfloridacfo.com</u>.

As per grant award, the department/fire service provider is required to be in "full" Safety Compliance from the Bureau of Fire Standards and Training. Any outstanding compliance items are to be completed within 90 days of the grant award notification. If not completed, then the grant award will be revoked.

If you have any questions, concerns, or need assistance with regards to this process, please call Susan Schell at 352-369-2836.

Susan Schell

Susan T. Schell

Cc: Mark Harper, Chief